OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 77608 \_ C - C.M3SJAN - 9 AH 11:22 INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND APPROPRIATE \$205,000 IN FY 2003-04 FUNDING FROM THE STATE BICYCLE TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNT FOR THE MACARTHUR BOULEVARD COMMUTER BIKEWAY FROM PARK BOULEVARD TO LINCOLN AVENUE

WHEREAS, the State Department of Transportation Bicycle Transportation Account (BTA) annually disburses funding to eligible jurisdictions for projects that improve safety and convenience for bicycle commuters; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland desires to apply for, accept and appropriate up to \$205,000 in funding from BTA for fiscal year 2003-04 for the purpose of appropriating said funding to Public Works Agency Transportation Services Division (Organization 92246, Fund 2140) to implement a mixed Class II and III commuter bikeway on MacArthur Boulevard and E. 38<sup>th</sup> Street from Park Boulevard to Lincoln as well as spot safety improvements; and

WHEREAS, City of Oakland will provide the required 10 percent local match for the BTA funds (\$25,000 from the 2003-04 Transportation Development Act funds); and

WHEREAS, said funding will allow the City to construct a combined Class II bicycle lane and Class III bicycle route on MacArthur, Randolph and E. 38<sup>th</sup> Streets that will create a bicycle commuter corridor from Park Boulevard to Lincoln; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**: That the City Council hereby authorizes the application, acceptance and appropriation of FY 2003-04 BTA funds in the amount of \$205,000 to design and construct the MacArthur Boulevard commuter bikeway from Park Boulevard to Lincoln; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager, or his designee, is authorized, on behalf of the City of Oakland, to execute and submit all documents, payment requests and related actions, as well as, to appropriate any additional funds received for the completion of the project; and be it **FURTHER RESOLVED**: That should additional funds be received for this project, the City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate the same for the purposes described above.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JAN 2 1 2003 20\_\_\_\_

## PASSED THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, KAN, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE – 7

	- &
Reid	-1

ABSTENTION -

Excused

NOES -

-ABSENT --

-0 ATTEST: CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California